
USER MANUAL
Please read carefully before use and keep for future reference!

Mini Bluetooth® Soundbar
EHS-1751



WARNING
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TO PREVENT FIRE OF SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT USE THIS PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET 
UNLESS THE BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE. TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT 
EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

 

The Caution Marking is located at the back enclosure of the apparatus. The Rating plate is located at the back enclosure of the apparatus

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with dry cloth.
7. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that product 

heat.
8. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the 

other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong is provided for your safety. 
If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

9. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit 
from the apparatus.

10. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
11. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table recommended by the manufacturer, or sold with the product. When a cart is used, 

use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.
12. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for a long period of time.
13. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as 

power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been 
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

14. This appliance shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing water and that no object filled with liquids such as vases shall be placed 
on the apparatus

15. Do not overload wall outlet. Use only power source as indicated.
16. Use replacement part as specified by the manufacturer.
17. Upon completion of any service or repairs to this product, ask the service technician to perform safety checks.
18. Power Sources - This product should be operated only from the type of power source indicated on the marking label. If you are not 

sure of the type of power supply to your home, consult your product dealer or local power company. For products intended to operate 
from battery power, or other sources, refer to the operating instruction.

19. Object and Liquid Entry - Never push objects of any kind into this product through openings as they may touch dangerous voltage 
points or short-out parts that could result in a fire or electric shock. Never spill liquid of any kind on the product.

20. Damage Requiring Service - Unplug this product from the wall outlet and refer servicing to qualified service personnel under the 
following conditions:

21. Mains plug is used as disconnect device and it should remain readily operable during intended use. In order to disconnect the 
apparatus from the mains completely, the mains plug should be disconnected from the mains socket outlet completely.

22. Excessive sound pressure from earphones and headphone can cause hearing loss.
23. Minimum distances of 4 inches around the apparatus for sufficient ventilation.
24. The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items, such as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, 

etc.
25. No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus.
26. The use of apparatus in moderate climates.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO PREVENT RISK OF 
ELECTRIC SHOCK, 

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). 
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. 

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE 
PERSONNEL.

The lightning flash with an arrowhead within an 
equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the 
presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within 
the product’s enclosure, which may be of sufficient 
magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to 

persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle 
is intended to alert the user to the presence of 

important operating and maintenance (servicing) 
instructions in the literature accompanying the 

appliance.



LIGHT MODES 
Short press to change between 7 light modes.
Long press for 5 seconds to restore light mode to the factory settings.

LIGHT COLOR/BRIGHTNESS
Short press to change between 16 light colors.
Long press for 1.5 seconds to adjust brightness. (4 levels)

PLAY/PAUSE
Short press to play or pause
Long press for 3 seonds to disconnect with Bluetooth. 

‘M’ AUDIO MODE
Short press to change between audio mode: AUX, Bluetooth, USB

TRACK AND VOLUME
Short press to increase/decrease volume. 
Long Press for 1.5 seconds to the last or next song.

POWER/EQ
Long press for 3 seconds to power speaker on/off.
Short press to change between EQ presets.
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1. Headphone jack - connect 3.5mm wired headphones for private listening.
2. AUX Input - Connect 3.5mm auxiliary cable to an external device such as computer, 

CD player, MP3, etc. to play audio throuh the speaker.
3. USB Input - Connect compatible USB flash drive for audio playback. 
4. DC IN - 5V ⎓ 2A power input. 

REAR PANEL

GETTING STARTED

Connect to Power
1. Connect the power cord to the speaker and to an outlet. 
2. Power-ON the speaker by long pressing the Power              button. 
3. To turn off the speaker, press and hold (long press) the Power              button.

Initial Bluetooth® Mode Setup 
1. Power-on Soundbar by pressing the power button.
2. Press the "M" button on the top panel to switch to Bluetooth mode. 
3. Use your compatible device to find the “Emerson EHS-1751” pairing name to connect 

to the soundbar.
4. You may now play your music wirelessly through the speaker.
5. When you are finished and power-off the speaker.
6. Bluetooth will automatically reconnect to the connected device.
Note: The device must be within 33 feet of the speaker to play. If the device extends beyond 
that distance, the lost connection will cause the playback to stop. 

Bluetooth Pairing
To connect a new device while the speaker is powered-on, press and hold the Play/Pause 
button to enter into Bluetooth Pairing mode.
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SPECIFICATIONS:

AUX MODE

PACKAGE CONTENTS:

Soundbar.....................................................................1pc
DC Adapter..................................................................1pc
Aux Cable....................................................................1pc
User Manual................................................................1pc
Warranty Card.............................................................1pc

Output Power: ......................................................................................5W (RMS)
Speaker Drivers: ......................................................................................2.5" x 2
Frequency Response:................................................................... 50Hz-20KHz
Separation:................................................................................................. ≥40 dB
S / N:............................................................................................................ ≥65 dB
Distortion:........................................................................................ ≤1% (1K, 1W)
Power Supply:..................................................................................... DC 5V ⎓ 2A
Dimensions:....................................................... 16.46W x 3.46D x 3.65H (inches)

AUX Input
1. Connect the other end of the aux cable to the desired source device such as 

computer, CD player, MP3, etc.
2. For wired music playback, connect the included auxiliary cable to the AUX port on 

the back of the speaker.
3. The input mode will automatically switch to AUX mode when the cable is connected 

to the speaker.
4. Removing the AUX cable from the speaker will automatically switch the speaker to 

Bluetooth mode.

USB MODE

USB Input
1. Insert a compatible USB flash drive to the speaker
2. Use the                   keys to switch tracks.
3. The input mode will automatically switch to USB mode when the flash drive is 

connected to the speaker.
4. Removing the USB from the speaker will automatically switch the speaker to 

Bluetooth mode.



SUPPORT

If you have problems with your device, please consult the instructions in this 
manual. Please also visit us on the web at www.emersonaudio.com to get up 
to the minute news, alerts, and documentation for your device. For additional 
assistance, please contact Emerson Technical support.

EMERSON Technical Support 
2320 East 49th Street 
Vernon, CA 90058
Tel: (866) 411-6292
Email: support@emersonaudio.com 

Made in China
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MANUAL DE OPERACIÓN
FAVOR DE LEER EL MANUAL COMPLETAMENTE ANTES DE OPERAR ESTE PRODUCTO. 

CONSERVAR EL MANUAL PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS

Mini Barra de Sonido Bluetooth® 
EHS-1751



ADVERTENCIA
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PARA PREVENIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO UTILICE ESTE ENCHUFE CON UN CABLE DE EXTENSIÓN, 
RECEPTÁCULO U OTRO TOMACORRIENTE A MENOS QUE LAS PALAS PUEDAN INSERTARSE COMPLETAMENTE PARA EVITAR SU 
EXPOSICIÓN. PARA PREVENIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO EXPONGA ESTE APARATO A LA LLUVIA O LA 
HUMEDAD.

 

La marca de precaución se encuentra en la parte posterior del aparato. La placa de características se encuentra en la parte posterior del 
aparato

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
1. Lea estas instrucciones.
2. Conserve estas instrucciones.
3. Preste atención a todas las advertencias.
4. Siga todas las instrucciones.
5. No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.
6. Límpielo únicamente con un paño seco.
7. No lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor, como radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) 

que produzcan calor.
8. No anule la función de seguridad del enchufe polarizado o con conexión a tierra. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más 

ancha que la otra. Un enchufe con conexión a tierra tiene dos clavijas y una tercera clavija de conexión a tierra. La clavija ancha o la 
tercera clavija se proporcionan para su seguridad. Si el enchufe proporcionado no encaja en su tomacorriente, consulte a un 
electricista para que reemplace el tomacorriente obsoleto.

9. Proteja el cable de alimentación para que no lo pisen ni lo aplasten, especialmente en los enchufes, los receptáculos y el punto 
donde salen del aparato.

10. Utilice únicamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
11. Utilice únicamente un carrito, soporte, trípode, soporte o mesa recomendados por el fabricante o vendidos con el producto. Cuando 

utilice un carrito, tenga cuidado al mover la combinación carrito/aparato para evitar lesiones por vuelco.
12. Desconecte este aparato durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo utilice durante un largo período de tiempo.
13. Solicite cualquier reparación a personal de servicio calificado. Se requiere reparación cuando el aparato ha sufrido algún daño, como 

si el cable o el enchufe de alimentación están dañados, si se ha derramado líquido o han caído objetos en el interior del aparato, si el 
aparato ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, si no funciona con normalidad o si se ha caído.

14. Este aparato no debe exponerse a goteos o salpicaduras de agua y no debe colocarse ningún objeto lleno de líquido, como jarrones, 
sobre el aparato.

15. No sobrecargue el tomacorriente de pared. Utilice únicamente la fuente de alimentación indicada.
16. Utilice las piezas de repuesto especificadas por el fabricante.
17. Al finalizar cualquier servicio o reparación de este producto, solicite al técnico de servicio que realice controles de seguridad.
18. Fuentes de alimentación: este producto debe funcionar únicamente con el tipo de fuente de alimentación indicado en la etiqueta de 

identificación. Si no está seguro del tipo de fuente de alimentación de su hogar, consulte con el distribuidor del producto o la 
compañía eléctrica local. Para productos diseñados para funcionar con energía de batería u otras fuentes, consulte las instrucciones 
de funcionamiento.

19. Entrada de objetos y líquidos: nunca introduzca objetos de ningún tipo en este producto a través de las aberturas, ya que pueden 
tocar puntos de voltaje peligrosos o provocar cortocircuitos en las piezas que podrían provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica. 
Nunca derrame ningún tipo de líquido sobre el producto.

20. Daños que requieren servicio técnico: desenchufe este producto del tomacorriente de pared y solicite su reparación a personal de 
servicio calificado en las siguientes condiciones:

21. El enchufe de la red se utiliza como dispositivo de desconexión y debe permanecer fácilmente operativo durante el uso previsto. Para 
desconectar el aparato de la red eléctrica por completo, el enchufe de la red debe desconectarse completamente de la toma de 
corriente.

22. La presión sonora excesiva de los auriculares y los cascos puede provocar pérdida de audición.
23. Distancias mínimas de 4 pulgadas alrededor del aparato para una ventilación suficiente.
24. No se debe impedir la ventilación cubriendo las aberturas de ventilación con objetos como periódicos, manteles, cortinas, etc.
25. No se deben colocar fuentes de llamas abiertas, como velas encendidas, sobre el aparato.
26. Uso del aparato en climas moderados.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO 

NO ABRIR

PRECAUCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR EL 
RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO 

NO REMOVER LA CUBIERTA (O TAPA), DENTRO DE 
ESTE PRODUCTO NO HAY PARTES QUE EL USUARIO 
PUEDA DARLE SERVICIO, EN SU CASO ACUDIR A UN 

CENTRO DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO O CON 
PERSONAL CALIFICADO

El símbolo del relámpago con punta de flecha 
dentro de un triángulo equilátero, es diseñado para 
advertir al usuario de voltajes peligrosos no aislados 

dentro del producto, que pueden ser de suficiente 
magnitud para constituir un riesgo de choque 

eléctrico para las personas.

El símbolo de exclamación dentro de un triángulo 
equilátero, es diseñado para alertar al usuario de 

la presencia de instrucciones importantes de 
operación, mantenimiento y servicio que 

acompañan al producto.



MODOS DE LUZ
Pulse brevemente para cambiar entre 7 modos de luz.
Pulse prolongadamente durante 5 segundos para restablecer el modo de luz a la 
configuración de fábrica.

COLOR/BRILLO DE LA LUZ
Pulse brevemente para cambiar entre 16 colores de luz.
Pulse prolongadamente durante 1,5 segundos para ajustar el brillo. (4 niveles)

REPRODUCIR/PAUSAR
Pulse brevemente para reproducir o pausar
Pulse prolongadamente durante 3 segundos para desconectarse con Bluetooth.

MODO DE AUDIO ‘M’
Pulse brevemente para cambiar entre el modo de audio: AUX, Bluetooth, USB

PISTA Y VOLUMEN
Pulse brevemente para aumentar/disminuir el volumen.
Pulse prolongadamente durante 1,5 segundos para pasar a la última o siguiente 
canción.

ENCENDIDO/EQ
Pulse prolongadamente durante 3 segundos para encender/apagar el altavoz.
Pulse brevemente para cambiar entre los ajustes preestablecidos del ecualizador.
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1. Entrada de auriculares: conecta auriculares con cable de 3,5 mm para escuchar 
en privado.

2. Entrada AUX: conecta un cable auxiliar de 3,5 mm a un dispositivo externo, como 
una computadora, un reproductor de CD, un MP3, etc., para reproducir audio a 
través del altavoz.

3. Entrada USB: conecta una unidad flash USB compatible para reproducir audio.
4. Entrada de CC: entrada de alimentación de 5 V ⎓ 2 A.

PANEL TRASERO

EMPEZANDO

Conectar a la corriente
1. Conecta el cable de alimentación al altavoz y a una toma.
2. Enciende el altavoz presionando prolongadamente el botón              de encendido.
3. Para apagar el altavoz, mantén presionado (presionando prolongadamente)               

el botón de encendido.

Configuración inicial del modo Bluetooth®
1. Enciende la barra de sonido presionando el botón de encendido.
2. Presiona el botón "M" en el panel superior para cambiar al modo Bluetooth.
3. Usa tu dispositivo compatible para encontrar el nombre de emparejamiento 

“Emerson EHS-1751” para conectarte a la barra de sonido.
4. Ahora puedes reproducir tu música de forma inalámbrica a través del altavoz.
5. Cuando hayas terminado, apaga el altavoz.
6. El Bluetooth se volverá a conectar automáticamente al dispositivo conectado.
Nota: El dispositivo debe estar a menos de 33 pies del altavoz para poder reproducir. Si el 
dispositivo se extiende más allá de esa distancia, la conexión perdida hará que la 
reproducción se detenga.

Emparejamiento Bluetooth
Para conectar un nuevo dispositivo mientras el altavoz está encendido, mantén presionado 
el botón Reproducir/Pausa               para ingresar al modo de emparejamiento Bluetooth.
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SPECIFICATIONS:

MODO AUXILIAR

PACKAGE CONTENTS:

Barra de sonido...........................................................1pc
Adaptador de CC.........................................................1pc
Cable Auxiliar..............................................................1pc
Manual de usuario......................................................1pc
Tarjeta de garantía......................................................1pc

Potencia de salida: ...............................................................................5W (RMS)
Controladores de altavoces: ....................................................................2,5" x 2
Respuesta de frecuencia:.............................................................. 50Hz-20KHz
Separación:................................................................................................. ≥40 dB
S / N:............................................................................................................ ≥65 dB
Distorsión:................................................................................... ≤1% (1K, 1W)
Fuente de alimentación:..................................................................... DC 5V ⎓ 2A
Dimensiones:.................................................................. W418 x D88 x H85 (mm)

Entrada Auxiliar
1. Conecte el otro extremo del cable auxiliar al dispositivo fuente deseado, como una 

computadora, un reproductor de CD, un MP3, etc.
2. Para reproducir música con cable, conecte el cable auxiliar incluido al puerto AUX 

en la parte posterior del altavoz.
3. El modo de entrada cambiará automáticamente al modo AUX cuando se conecte el 

cable al altavoz.
4. Si retira el cable AUX del altavoz, este cambiará automáticamente al modo 

Bluetooth.

MODO USB

Entrada USB
1. Inserte una unidad flash USB compatible en el altavoz
2. Use las teclas                    para cambiar de pista.
3. El modo de entrada cambiará automáticamente al modo USB cuando la unidad 

flash esté conectada al altavoz.
4. Si retira el USB del altavoz, este cambiará automáticamente al modo Bluetooth.



Si tiene problemas con la operación de este producto, favor de consultar las 
instrucciones en este manual, asi como las ultimas noticias, 
recomendaciones y documentación que puede encontrar en nuestra pagina 
web www.emersonaudio.com. Si necesita asistencia futura, favor de 
contactar al centro de servicio autorizado o soporte técnico autorizado.

Soporte Técnico EMERSON
2320 East 49th Street 
Vernon, CA 90058
Tel: (866) 411-6292
Correo Electrónico: support@emersonaudio.com 

Hecho en China

SOPORTE
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